Decrease 100
basis points

60-day
Stressed Loss

 $ $’000 $’000 $’000

Jamaican dollar 2,734 (273) 273 3,191

Page 93

FirstCaribbean International Bank (Jamaica) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 October 2019
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(g) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Bank’s sensitivity did not move significantly throughout the year. Generally, the contractual
sensitivities are marginally long, but the effect of the structural interest rate assumptions, particularly
with regard to core deposit balances, generate the relatively small net short position reflected above.

USD Interest Rate Exposure
The USD interest rate risk exposure is calculated for the Bank and reported monthly at both a product
and tenor level at the Assets and Liabilities Committee. As at 31 October the risk sensitivity and related
stress results to a 1 basis point drop in the underlying USD yield curve are as follows:

31 October 2019

Currency Post Structural

DV01
Increase 100
basis points

Decrease
100 basis

points

60-Day
Stressed

Loss
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD 19,132 (1,913) 1,913 2,700

31 October 2018

Currency Post Structural

DV01
Increase 100
basis points

Decrease
100 basis

points

60-Day
Stressed

Loss
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD (6,493) 649 (649) 1,353

The main components of this risk on the asset side, are fixed rate loans and mortgages offset by core
deposit and transactional accounts and inter-company borrowing on the liability side.

Page 94

FirstCaribbean International Bank (Jamaica) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 October 2019
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(g) Interest rate risk (continued)

Derivatives held for ALM purposes

Where derivatives are held as hedges against either sizeable loans from core businesses or to reduce